 Implementation Guide
For
Electronic
Data
Interchange
       Transaction Set
Version 4010
 814

A4 Pended
F Final
Must Use ASI02 875 Maintenance Type Code M ID 3/3
Code identifying the specific type of item maintenance
For Drop use "024".
001 Change
021 Addition
024 Cancellation or Termination
025 Reinstatement
To place in force again, without the usual probationary
or service period, a group contract or an individual's
group insurance that for some reason has terminated
029 Inquiry
101 Servicer Change
ILL814RQ (004010) 10 November 15, 2000
Segment: REF Reference Identification
Position: 030
Loop: LIN        Optional
Level: Detail
Usage: Optional
Max Use: >1
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
Notes: This segment is used to identify the utility account number for the ARES and the billing
method.
This segment is also used to identify the Drop reason(s).  It can repeat to identify all
possible reasons for a Drop.
                    Sample: REF*BLT*DUAL~
REF*TD*PERIC~
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
12 Billing Account
Account number under which billing is rendered
1P Accessorial Status Code
Qualifies a single number that describes the status of an
accessorial transportation service
45 Old Account Number
Identifies accounts being changed
65 Total Order Cycle Number
BLT Billing Type
IJ Standard Industry Classification (SIC) Code
TD Reason for Change
TN Transaction Reference Number
WD Review Period Number
An indicator representing the period of time before
which an action will occur
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
If REF01 = "BLT" then enter billing method.
If REF01 = "12" then enter Utility Account number for ARES.
If REF01 = "TN" then enter a unique transaction reference number.
If REF01 = "IJ" then enter the SIC code.
If REF01 = "65" then enter the meter read cycle.
If REF01 = "TD" then enter one of the following change requests:
AMT7N - percentage of service supplied
DTM007- effective date
DTM150 - service period start date
DTM151 - service period end date
REF12 - Utility assigned account number
REFBLT - billing type
REFIJ - SIC code
REF65 - meter cycle
NM1MQ - meter location
PERIC - information contact information
REFMG - meter number
ILL814RQ (004010) 11 November 15, 2000
REFLO - load profile
REFLU - location number
Note; the requested "change" field should also be entered in a seperate